
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

SCHOOLS FUNDING FORUM 
AGENDA 

 

9.30 am 
Tuesday 

3 November 2020 
Zoom 

 
Members 18:   Quorum: 7 

 
MEMBERSHIP: 
 

Representative Groups 
 
LA Maintained School Representatives: 

 

Head Teachers (6): Emma Allen, Special 
Margy Bushell, Primary 
Kirsten Cooper, Primary 
Georgina Delmonte, Primary 
Hayley Durrant, Primary 
David Unwin-Bailey, Primary 
Steve Bowers, Primary 
 
 

Governors (2): 
 
Academy 
Representatives: 
 
Primary (2): 
 
Secondary (3): 
 
 
 
 
 
Special (1): 
 
AP Academy (1): 
 
 

Dave Waters, Primary 
 
 
 
 
Kate Ridley-Moy 
 
Neil Frost 
Keith Williams 
Denise Broom 
David Turrell 
Vacancy x2 
 
Vicki Fackler 
 
Ray Lawrence 

Public Document Pack



Schools Funding Forum, 3 November 2020 

 
 

 

Non-School 
Representatives: 
 
Early Years PVI Sector 
(1) 
 
Post 16 
 
Decision Board 
 

  
 
 
Mark Halls 
 
 
Vacancy 
 
Vacancy 

Trade Unions (2): John Delaney/John McGill, Teachers 
Peter Liddle, UNISON 
 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Nick Carter 
Nick.carter@havering.gov.uk 

 



Schools Funding Forum, 3 November 2020 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS OR OBSERVERS  
  

(i) To note that Steve Bower has joined the Forum as the primary LA maintained 
representative (Cluster E)  

 
(ii) To note that Neil Frost and David Turrell have joined the Forum as secondary academy 
representatives  
 

2 TO AGREE THE NOTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17TH SEPTEMBER 2020 
(Pages 1 - 9) 

 
 To agree the notes of the meeting held on 17th September as a correct and accurate 

record. 
 

3 MATTERS ARISING  
 

4 IDACI DEPRIVATION DATA - EARLY YEARS PROVIDERS (Pages 10 - 16) 
 
 Report and appendices attached. 

 

5 THE FINANCIAL IMPACT FOR SCHOOLS OF COVID-19 (Pages 17 - 26) 
 
 Report and appendices attached. 

 

6 DSG MANAGEMENT PLAN 2020-21 (Pages 27 - 50) 
 
 Report and appendices attached. 

 

7 SCHOOLS FUNDING 2021-22 (Pages 51 - 63) 
 
 Report and appendices attached. 

 

8 NEXT MEETINGS  
 
 Future meetings have been arranged as follows: 

 
17 December 2020 
21 January 2021 
23 March 2021 
17 June 2021 
 
Meetings to start at 9.30 a.m. at CEME or as virtual meetings, depending on 
circumstances. 
 

9 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

SCHOOLS FUNDING FORUM 
 

17 September 2020 (8.30  - 11.20 am) 
 
Present: 
 

Representative Groups 
 
Head Teachers of LA 
Maintained 
Schools: 

Emma Allen 
Kirsten Cooper (Vice-chair) 
Georgina Delmonte 
Hayley Durrant 
Hayley McLenaghan, Primary 
David Unwin-Bailey, Primary 
 

Academy 
Representatives: 
 

 

Primary Head 
Teachers: 
 
Secondary Academies: 
 

David Denchfield 
 
 
Denise Broom 
Keith Williams (Chair) 

 
Special Academies: 
 
Early Years PVI Sector: 
 

 
Vicky Fackler 
 
Mark Halls 
 

Trade Unions: John McGill, Teachers  
 

  LA Officers:  David Allen 
  Nick Carter 
  Anthony Clements 
  Trevor Cook 
  Caroline Penfold 
. 
15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS OR OBSERVERS  
 
Apologies were received from Margy Bushell (Hayley McLenaghan 
substituting)  John Delaney, Simon London and Kate Ridley-Moy.   
 
It was noted that Vicky Fackler had replaced Gary Pocock as the 
representative for Special Academies.  
 
One member of the press and one member of the public were also in 
attendance. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Schools Funding Forum, 17 September 
2020 

 

 

 

16 ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR  
 
The Forum agreed unanimously that Keith Williams should be elected as 
Chair until the first meeting of the autumn term 2021. 
 
The Forum agreed unanimously that Kirsten Cooper should be elected as 
Vice-Chair until the first meeting of the autumn term 2021. 
 

17 TO AGREE THE NOTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18TH JUNE 2020  
 
The notes of the meeting of the Forum held on 18 June 2020 were agreed 
as a correct record. 
 
It was agreed that meetings would in future start at 9.30 am. It was noted 
that David Allen would be retiring on 30 September and the Forum 
welcomed Nick Carter who would be taking over compilation of the Forum 
papers on an interim basis. 
 

18 MATTERS ARISING  
 
Minute 3 – the meeting between Mark Halls and the Director of Children’s 
Services had not yet taken place. Efforts would be made to arrange this. 
 
Minute 4 – David Allen would confirm when funding for Early Years 
providers would be received by the Local Authority.  
 
Minute 5 – There were still vacancies for the primary sector to be filled on 
the SEND Board, the work of which also needed to be reviewed. Any 
representatives to fill th vacancies to be notified to Caroline Penfold. 
 

19 EARLY YEARS FUNDING 2020-21  
 
The Forum had previously agreed to increase the rate for providers from 
£4.80 to £5 per hour. The allocation of funding from the Government would 
not be revised this year as numbers could be lower at the January 2021 
census due to the coronavirus pandemic.  
 
Currently 61 providers met the criteria for support for reduced numbers due 
to coronavirus. Support had been given to providers that had opened during 
holiday periods, or who had taken children into their settings when other 
settings had closed.   
 
The LA had received a funding adjustment of £700,768 based on numbers 
in the January census. This would be used to fund the additional costs 
above. The balance would be carried forward to financial year 2021/22. It 
was uncertain how the DfE would fund Early Years for 2021/22, if numbers 
in the January census were depleted due to coronavirus.  
 
The Schools Funding Forum: 
 

Page 2



Schools Funding Forum, 17 September 
2020 

 

 

 

(i) Noted the funding arrangements for financial year 2020-21 following 
the DfE update of the DSG Early Years Block.  
 
(ii) Noted the LA’s arrangements for supporting providers during the 
Covid-19 pandemic. 
 

20 HIGH NEEDS FORECAST 2020-21  
 
Spending for this area in 2020/21 was forecast to overspend by £4.6m 
against last years funding. Taking into account the deficit brought forward 
and forecast growth this increased to £6.7m. An increase in High Needs 
funding of £3.5m and a transfer of £0.5m for the Schools Block reduced the 
projected deficit to £2.7m. 
 
The calculation above assumed that expenditure remains the same as last 
year. This was unlikely to be the case as expenditure on High Needs 
provision can vary significantly between years. 
 
The High Needs overspend of £4.6m in 2019/20 was offset by the DSG 
underspend brought forward from the previous year and by underspends in 
other areas of the DSG. There remained, however, a deficit carried forward 
into 2020/21 of £1.13m 
 
The Council was, therefore, required to submit a deficit recovery plan to the 
DfE. A template for LAs to construct a recovery plan had been received the 
previous day and would be brought to future meetings of the Forum.  
 
A breakdown of High Needs costs was presented. It was noted that 26 
children were in out of borough special primary schools at a cost to the 
Council of £422k. In-borough primary schools received a total of £3.9m in 
Top-up funding from the High Needs block. 
 
The cost of secondary High Needs provision included 24 children attending 
schools in other boroughs. £369k was forecast to be spent on alternative 
tuition and therapies.  
 
Total High Needs block expenditure was around £27.5m. 
 
In Early Years provision, an additional £3.20 per hour was received by 
providers for a child allocated an EHCP. Concerns were raised that the 
Early Years sector could not afford to give the required support. This was to 
have been the focus of the planned meeting between Mark Halls and the 
Director of Children’s Services. It was noted that the daily rate for SEN 
providers had increased from £3.40 to £4.90 and that a high percentage of 
the funding the LA receives had been passed o
[...]
 was 
uncertain whether the Government would increase the maximum amount 
that a school could claim when they were given a second opportunity to 
submit claims. 
 
The Forum noted the additional funding provided by the DfE.   
 

22 SCHOOLS FUNDING 2021-22  
 
Details of funding increases were included in the meeting’s papers. 
Teachers’ pay and pension grants would be absorbed into National Funding 
Formula rates; they would no longer be separate. The DfE stated that 
school funding through the National Funding Formula was increasing on 
average by 4%. There had also been an increase in minimum per pupil level 
of funding.  
 
The Dedicated Schools Grant for Havering in 2021/22 would be £193m 
(excluding pupil growth), an increase of 2.35% in the allocation per pupil. 
This did not include Early Years or High Needs funding.  
 
Details of the impact of changes to IDACI deprivation funding were 
discussed. Funding would now be calculated based on a lower super output 
area’s ranking. The impact of this change on (anonymised) individual 
schools was shown. The effect on individual schools varied depending on 
whether funding was capped or not. 
 
Details of the increases in formula rates were shown. It was noted that the 
minimum funding level was the same across the country which 
disadvantaged London schools. This would be raised with the DfE and 
London Councils.  
 
Funding allocated in the school’s budget share for free school meal 
numbers was based on the number of children on roll rather than in 
attendance, so absence through Covid would not impact on this. 
 

Page 5



Schools Funding Forum, 17 September 
2020 

 

 

 

Officers added that there had been more than 100 applications for elective 
home education due to Covid but work was in progress to reduce this and 
keep children on the school roll for the October census.  
 
The Forum: 
 
(i) Noted the announcements on schools funding for 2021-22 and the 
likely impact of the funding arrangements on Havering schools; 
 
(ii) Agreed to apply the national funding formula rates when calculating 
schools funding for 2021-22 by  8 votes to 0 (no abstentions). 
 

23 HIGH NEEDS FUNDING 2021-22  
 
Indicative funding for 2021-22 through the High Needs block was presented. 
There had been a rise in funding for 2021/22 of 10.5%.Allowing for the roll in 
of pay and pension grants this fell to 9.3%.  
 
Consideration was needed around how the funding previously received as 
separate pay and pension grants could be passed to High Needs providers. 
A report on this would be brought to a future meeting of the Forum.  
 
The Forum noted the additional High Needs Block funding for financial year 
2021-22. 
 

24 CENTRAL SCHOOLS SERVICES BUDGET (CSSB) 2021-22  
 
This funding block had been announced for 2021/22 and it was noted that 
the funding was for a very limited range of services, such as the work of the 
School Admissions Team and support to the Forum. The amount available 
for schools causing concern had been reduced by the DfE.  
 
The Forum: 
 
(i) Noted the allocation of CSSB for 2021-22; 
 
(ii) Agreed the request to retain funding for central statutory services by 
8 votes to 0 (no abstentions). 
 

25 DE-DELEGATION OF FUNDING FROM MAINTAINED SCHOOLS 2021-22  
 
The Forum was advised of the services proposed for de-delegation in 2021-
22. These services were provided to LA maintained primary schools.  
 
The level of service provided for attendance and behaviour support would 
continue to be monitored. 
 
LA maintained school representatives agreed, by 6 votes to 0 (no 
abstentions) for:  
 

Page 6



Schools Funding Forum, 17 September 
2020 

 

 

 

1. The de-delegation of funding for the following services: 
 
(i) Contingency to support schools in financial difficulty 
(ii) Attendance & Behaviour 
(iii) EAL 
(iv) Free school meals eligibility 
(v) Insurance 
(vi) Maternity insurance 
(vii) Trade Union Facility Time 
 
2. The de-delegation of funding in support of LA central services for 
maintained schools. 
 

26 FINANCIAL TRANSPARENCY OF LOCAL AUTHORITY MAINTAINED 
SCHOOLS  
 
A number of decisions had been taken by the DfE following a consultation 
on strengthening the financial transparency of Local Authority maintained 
schools.  
 
These included the following: 
 
- The publishing of the details of Local Authorities who fail to comply 

with three or more deadlines in one year. This will go ahead. 
- The requirement for maintained schools to provide LAs with a three 

year budget. This will be required from 2021-22. 
- The requirement for schools with a deficit greater than 5% to submit 

a recovery plan. This will be required for deficits measured at 31 
March 2021. 

- The proposal to require schools to report all Related Party 
Transactions (RPTs), or RPTs above a certain threshold, would not 
be taken forward.  

- The proposal that every maintained school be subject to an internal 
audit at least every three years would not be taken forward. 

- Information on the number of recovery plans required in each LA 
would be collected. 

- A requirement for maintained schools to publish the number of 
individuals earning in excess of £100k per year on school websites. 
This would come into effect from 1 January 2021. 

 
The Forum noted the decisions taken by the DfE on financial transparency 
and the next steps for schools and the local authority.    
 

27 NEXT MEETINGS  
 
The next meeting of the Forum would be held on Tuesday 3 November at 
9.30 am. 
 
 
 

Page 7



Schools Funding Forum, 17 September 
2020 

 

 

 

28 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Members of the Forum paid tribute to David Allen for whom this was his last 
meeting before his retirement. 
 

 

Page 8



Document is Restricted

Page 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Schools Funding Forum 3rd November 2020 ITEM 4

Subject Heading: IDACI Deprivation Data – Early Years 
Providers

Report Author: Nick Carter Principal Finance Officer 
(Schools)

Eligibility to vote: All school and academy members and 
the PVI representative

SUMMARY

This report is to bring to the attention of the Schools Funding Forum the impact on 
early years providers of changes to IDACI (Income Deprivation Affecting Children 
Index) data and the methodology for calculating funding.

RECOMMENDATIONS

To note the report.

REPORT DETAIL

In September 2019 the Government released an update to the 2015 English 
Indices of Deprivation.  This is the deprivation measure used in the funding formula 
for early years providers. The full report can be found here: 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attac
hment_data/file/835115/IoD2019_Statistical_Release.pdf

IDACI uses Lower-layer Super Output Areas (LSOA) (postcodes) and the 2019 
data shows a significant shift in deprivation particularly in London where it has 
reduced.

Page 10

Agenda Item 4

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/835115/IoD2019_Statistical_Release.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/835115/IoD2019_Statistical_Release.pdf


Schools and early years funding for 2020-21 has been based on the 2015 data as 
in previous years but funding for future financial years will be based on the updated 
2019 data.
Given the significant impact on funding of using the 2019 data, the ESFA changed 
the basis on which pupils are assigned to the seven IDACI bands. This is now 
done of the basis of rank rather than score.  For example, Band A now consists of 
pupils in the most deprived 2.5% of lower super output areas (LSOAs), instead of 
consisting of pupils in LSOAs with an IDACI score greater than 0.5.

Previous IDACI bandings

IDACI score Band
Between 0.5 and 1 A
Between 0.4 and 0.5 B
Between 0.35 and 0.4 C
Between 0.3 and 0.35 D
Between 0.25 and 0.3 E
Between 0.2 and 0.25 F

Revised ID
[...]

Page 16



Schools Funding Forum 3rd November 2020 ITEM 5

Subject Heading: The Financial Impact for schools of 
Covid 19 

Report Author: Nick Carter – Principal Finance Officer 
(Schools)

Eligibility to vote: All school and academy members

SUMMARY

This item summarises the funding arrangements announced by the DfE, and 
reports on a survey of schools on additional costs incurred, relating to the Covid 19 
pandemic.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Schools Funding Forum notes the results of the survey on additional costs 
incurred by schools as a result of Covid 19 and considers next steps.

REPORT DETAIL

1. Exceptional Costs

In May, the DfE advised that schools could claim for a limited range of additional 
costs incurred in dealing with the COVID-19 pandemic.  These were:

 increased premises related costs associated with keeping schools open 
during the Easter and/or summer half term holidays, for vulnerable children 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



and the children of critical workers, over and above the costs that schools 
would have faced in other circumstances

 support for free school meals for eligible children who are not 
attending school, where those costs are not covered by the national 
voucher scheme - this covers: 

o costs to schools arising before the introduction of the national 
voucher scheme

o costs where schools are providing free meals to children for whom 
the national voucher scheme is inappropriate (for example, because 
there are no participating supermarkets locally or schools are 
providing meals directly) - schools can only claim through this fund 
for free school meals provided over Easter and summer half term 
holidays where it was required because local supermarkets were not 
yet part of the national scheme

 additional cleaning – required due to confirmed or suspected coronavirus 
(COVID-19) cases, in line with COVID-19: cleaning of non-healthcare 
settings, over and above the cost of existing cleaning arrangements

Where schools faced
[...]
hool K £28,285 £30,000
School L £26,603 £30,000
School M £3,392 £25,000
School N £1,663 £30,000
School O £8,475 £30,000
School P £2,942 £30,000
School Q £24,694 £50,000
School R £6,481 £25,000
School S £9,002 £25,000
School T £7,922 £50,000
School U £4,440 £30,000
School V £3,220 £50,000
School W £8,861 £50,000

The DfE are currently making the final assessments of claims for other costs, for 
which they received a large number of claims in a wide range of categories. They 
anticipate being able to inform schools of the outcome of this process within the 
next four weeks.

When issuing guidance for the July claim the DfE stated that further claims will be 
possible in a subsequent claim window in the autumn and details regarding that 
process would be published later in the year.

Page 19



2. Coronavirus catch up premium and the national tutoring programme

In July the DfE announced £1 billion of additional funding to be allocated through a 
catch up premium.  This includes a one-off universal £650 million catch-up 
premium for the 2020 to 2021 academic year to ensure that schools have the 
support they need to help all pupils make up for lost teaching time.

Alongside the universal catch-up premium, is a £350 million National Tutoring 
Programme to provide additional, targeted support for those children and young 
people who need the most help.

Details were provided at the meeting of the Schools’ Funding Forum on 17 
September 2020.

Primary and secondary schools will receive a total of £80 per pupil (Year R to Year 
6) for the academic year 2020/21. There will be three allocations.

Term Allocation

Autumn 2020 £20 per pupil using October 2019 Census numbers.

Spring 2021 £46.67 per pupil using October Census 2020 numbers less 
the allocation received for the autumn term

Summer 2021 £33.33 per pupil using October Census 2020 numbers. 
(Note for LA maintained schools this allocation will be in the 
2021/22 financial year.)

Special, AP and hospital schools will receive £240 for each place using 2020/21 
academic year place numbers. There will be three allocations.

Term Allocation

Autumn 2020 £60 per place

Spring 2021 £80 per place

Summer 2021 £100 per place. (Note for LA maintained schools this 
allocation will be in the 2021/22 financial year.)

The allocations to LA maintained schools for Autumn 2020 and Spring 2021 do not 
have to be spent in the 2020/21 financial year.

The Autumn 2020 allocations have now been paid to schools and academies.

3. The Impact of Coronavirus on School and Academy Budgets – Survey 
Results

At the meeting of the Schools’ Funding Forum on 17th September, officers were 
asked to approach schools and academies for details of their Covid-related 

Page 20



expenditure so far. The figures could be used when representations were made,
through officers, to the DfE for additional funding.

The letter sent to schools from the Chair and the LA is shown in Appendix A. The 
return requested in Appendix B.

A summary of the returns is shown in Appendix C.

The number of responses received was as follows:

Number of schools Responses 
received

Response rate

Primary 60 31 52%
Secondary 18 4 22%
Special 3 2 67%
Total 81 37 46% 

 

For primary schools additional costs ranged from £7k to £117k with an average of 
£44k. The net cost, after the receipt of exceptional cost funding and savings during 
the summer term, averages £32k.

Lost income has had the greatest impact on budgets and appeared most frequently 
in the comments made. The average loss was £21K. With schools closed to most 
pupils, Breakfast and after school clubs did not operate. It was often not possible to 
furlough staff working in the clubs as they were also employed in another capacity 
within the school. Breakfast and after school clubs remain closed in some schools
to maintain the integrity of bubbles. In others capacity has been reduced and / or 
take up has fallen. Lettings were cancelled and, in many cases, have not yet 
resu
[...]
bers

SUMMARY

This report introduces the DSG Management Plan 2020-21 template, recently released 
by the DfE, and examines the accompanying High Needs benchmarking data

RECOMMENDATIONS

To note the report.

REPORT DETAIL

1. The Requirement to Complete a DSG Management Plan

The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) conditions of grant 2020 requires that any LA 
with an overall deficit on its DSG account at the end of the 2019 to 2020 financial year, 
or whose DSG surplus has substantially reduced during the year, must be able to 
present a plan to the Department for Education (DfE) for managing their future DSG 
spend. LAs will be required to share this information with their stakeholders, such as 
schools forums, parent and carer forum, local head teacher boards or groups.

This is the first year that all LAs with a deficit on the DSG have been required to 
produce such a plan. Previously LAs with a deficit of greater than 1% were required to 
produce a deficit recovery plan but there was no standard format.

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



At the end of the 2019-20 financial year, Havering had a deficit of £1.13m on the DSG.
A detailed breakdown of this was presented to Schools’ Funding Forum at their 
meeting on 18 June 2020.

The High Needs Block overspent by £4.6m in 2019-20. This was offset by a £1.3m 
DSG underspend carried forward from the 2018-19 financial year and £2.2m of
underspends in other areas of the Dedicated Schools Budget (DSG) in financial
year 2019-20. There remains a deficit carried forward into financial year 2020-21
of £1.13m.

As outlined in a report to the last meeting of the Schools’ Funding Forum, current 
projections are that the DSG will have an overspend of £2.7m at the end of the 2020-
21 financial year.

2. The Purpose of the DSG Management Plan Template

In response to feedback from LAs and other stakeholders, the EFSA have designed a 
management plan template to help LAs to manage their DSG. ESFA has developed 
and enhanced this template in p
[...]
he following charts disaggregate local authority funding; top up funding (maintained schools, academies, free schools and colleges); and top up funding (non-maintained and independent schools
and independent schools and colleges) into phase and institution type and income, for the selected comparators. This does not include expenditure on very young children with SEN or a disability
which some local authorities make from their early years budgets. Differences can reflect both variations in spend and variations in the make-up of the local authority – for example, a greater
proportion of secondary schools than the comparator.

Chart 4: High needs amount per head of 2-18 population: place funding split by phase (for mainstream) and type of institution (for specialist provision)
Note that place funding for Primary and Secondary schools was included for the first time in 2018-19. If a year prior to this is selected this category will be blank.

Chart 5: High needs amount per head of 2-18 population: top up funding (maintained schools, academies, free schools and colleges) 
               split by phase (for mainstream) and type of institution (for specialist provision)

Chart 6: High needs amount per head of 2-18 population: top up funding (non-maintained and independent schools and colleges)
               split by phase (for mainstream) and type of institution (for specialist provision)

£9

£3

£63

£12

£15

£7

£94

£22

£8

£6

£109

£21

£9

£8

£119

£23

£0 £20 £40 £60 £80 £100 £120 £140

Primary (mainstream)

Secondary (mainstream)

Special schools and
academies

PRUs and AP academies

A) Havering 2019-20 Budget B) OUTER LONDON  2019-20 Budget C) England 2019-20 Budget D) Five closest statistical neighbours of Havering 2019-20 Budget

£0

£81

£48

£113

£14

£18

£0

£2

£85

£49

£144

£16

£22

£1

£1

£54

£32

£120

£16

£18

£2

£1

£60

£24

£125

£15

£19

£4

£0 £20 £40 £60 £80 £100 £120 £140 £160

Early Years (mainstream)

Primary (mainstream)

Second
[...]
 to schools forums and other external stakeholders
• endeavours to provide assurances that LAs are achieving value for money from their DSG spend
• provide a consistent reporting format to help LAs share best practice and initiatives 

We expect the plan to be updated and shared in your schools forum meetings and high needs subgroups regularly and at least on a termly basis. You should aim 
to present the first version of the plan to the schools forum in time for budget planning discussions for 2021 to 2022 and before the deadline for block movement requests, if 
submitting one. We expect the management plan to be signed off by the Director of Children’s Services and the s151 officer within your local authority (LA) and across other 
areas which have also contributed.

If you have any issues completing this template then please contact the Financial Management mailbox:
Financial.management@education.gov.uk

Further guidance on DSG balances can be found on pages 46 to 48 of the
Schools revenue funding 2021 to 2022 operational guide

Template contents
Links are clickable to each tab:
Summary - Summary: Financial / Children and Young People (CYP) narrative 
Financial - Financial summary 
CYP - Children and Young People (CYP) summary
Governance - Governance and Management 
Stakeholders - Stakeholder engagement, co-production and consultation
LA Specific - Local Authority (LA) Specific Narrative
Placements - Placement type narrative
Mainstream - Mainstream schools or academies placements
Resourced or SEN units - Resourced provision or SEN Units placements
Special Schools - Maintained special schools or special academies placements
NMSS or independent - Non-maintained special schools or independent (NMSS or independent) placements
Hospital schools or AP - Hospital schools or alternative provision (AP) placements
Post 16 and FE - Post 16 and further education (FE) placements
Health, Social Care - Health, Social Care, Therapy Services and Care Provision
Other - Other placem
[...]
eed

Page 50



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 TO AGREE THE NOTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17TH SEPTEMBER 2020
	Minutes
	200917 - exempt minutes

	4 IDACI DEPRIVATION DATA - EARLY YEARS PROVIDERS
	5 THE FINANCIAL IMPACT FOR SCHOOLS OF COVID-19
	6 DSG MANAGEMENT PLAN 2020-21
	7 SCHOOLS FUNDING 2021-22



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

SCHOOLS FUNDING FORUM 
Zoom 

3 November 2020 (9.30 am - 12.05 pm) 
 
Present: 
 

Representative Groups 
 
Teachers: 
 

Margy Bushell, Primary 
Kirsten Cooper, Primary 
Delmonte, Primary Maintained 
Keith Williams, Academy 

Governors: 
 

 

Non-School 
Prepresentatives: 
 

 

Trade Unions: Denise Broom 
Hayley Durrant 
Mark Halls, Representative of early years private, 
voluntary and independent providers 
John McGill, NASUWT 
Kate Ridley-Moy, Primary Academy Governor 
Representative 
David Unwin-Bailey 
Dave Waters, Primary Maintained School Governor 
Representative 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of  . 
 
. 
 
 
29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS OR OBSERVERS 
 

30 TO AGREE THE NOTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17TH 
SEPTEMBER 2020  
 
The notes of the meeting of the Forum held on 17 September 2020 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

31 MATTERS ARISING  
 
Minute 18 – The meeting between Mark Halls and the Director of Children’s 
Services had still not yet taken place.  
 



Schools Funding Forum, 3 November 2020 

 
 

 

Minute 19 – An amendment to the value from £4.80 to £4.90 
 
Minute 20 – The Forum wished for an item regarding the ARP to be brought 
back to a future meeting. 
 
Minute 23 – There had been no notification of early years funding. 
 

32 IDACI DEPRIVATION DATA - EARLY YEARS PROVIDERS  
 
The report presented to the members of the Forum gave an update on the 
Income Deprivation Affecting Children Index (IDACI) data and methodology 
when calculating the funding. 
 
The Forum noted the data had been updated in September 2019, 4 years 
after the previous update and, given the significant changes, noted that the 
EFSA had changed the criteria for pupils to enter 1 of the 7 IDACI bands. 
The Forum noted that fewer pupils had entered into bands B, C and D, an 
increase in band A but little change in bands E, F and G. Funding for each 
band had increased with the 2019 update but no national formula had been 
used to calculate the hourly rates. Members noted an announcement was 
due in July 2021 of a possible £700k contingency. 
 
The Forum noted the report. 
 

33 THE FINANCIAL IMPACT FOR SCHOOLS OF COVID-19  
 
The report presented to the Forum summarised the DfE arrangements for 
funding and the responses from schools regarding a recent survey of 
additional COVID-19 related costs.  
 
The Forum noted that there were 3 criteria for claims for additional costs 
incurred due to COVID-19 which had been made strict with particular note 
on if a school’s balance had increased, they could not claim for any funding. 
It was noted that 15 schools in Havering, which excluded academies due to 
a lack of data, had claimed extra funding in August 2020 totalling £118,638 
with 23 school’s claiming in October 2020 totalling £182,067. Members 
noted that for primary and secondary schools, to catch up with premium and 
national funding programmes, they would receive £240 per pupil in 3 
instalments, £60 in autumn 2020, £80 in spring 2021 and £100 in summer 
2021.  
 
Members of the Forum noted that primary schools had incurred additional 
costs averaging of £44k, an average net cost of £32k with an average loss 
of income of £21k. It was stated by a member of the Forum that schools 
budgets have shrunk and it shows how reliant on additional funding schools 
are. It was noted that, by the end of term, 42 staff had been furloughed. 
 
The Forum noted the report. 
 

34 DSG MANAGEMENT PLAN 2020-21  



Schools Funding Forum, 3 November 2020 

 
 

 

 
The report presented to the Forum outlined the Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG) Management Plan 2020-21 that had been released by the DfE.  
 
The DSG was for any Council that had a deficit in schools funding and was 
noted that the deficit was at £1.13million with a projected increase by 0.5% 
by the end of the school year. It was explained that Havering has the lowest 
amount of EHCP pupils per population and the DSG plan would be 
presented to the Forum at least termly. 
 
The Forum noted the report. 
 

35 SCHOOLS FUNDING 2021-22  
 
The report summarised the DSG schools funding block for the 2021-22 
financial year. 
 
The Forum: 
 
Considered the range of options presented on allocating funding to schools 
for 2021-22 
 
Considered the funding of a pupil growth and falling rolls fund 
 
Agreed to a consultation with schools on an appropriate formula allocation 
or range of options and the funding of a pupil growth and falling rolls fund 
 

36 NEXT MEETINGS  
 
The next meeting of the Forum would be held on Thursday 21 January 2021 
at 9.30 am. 
 

37 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There was no other business. 
 

 


